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SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. NO. 172467, July 30, 2007 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, APPELLEE, VS. BOYET SANCHEZ Y
BUNDALIAN, APPELLANT.

DECISION

TINGA, J.:

Before this Court is an appeal from the Decision[l] dated 7 December 2005 of the
Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-H.C. No. 00164, affirming the conviction of Boyet
Sanchez y Bundalian (appellant) by the Regional Trial Court in Criminal Case No. 02-
1854. The trial court found appellant guilty of violating Section 5, Article II of
Republic Act (R.A.) No. 9165, which penalizes the sale of any dangerous drug.

In an Information dated 10 July 2002, appellant was charged as follows:

That on or about the 8th day of July 2002 in the City of Makati,
Philippines, a place within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused, without being lawfully authorized to possess or
otherwise use and without the necessary prescription, did then and there
willfully, unlawfully and feloniously sell, distribute and transport zero
point zero two (0.02) gram of Methylamphetamine hydrochloride, a
regulated drug, for a consideration of Php100.00.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[2]

Upon arraignment, appellant pleaded not gquilty. During trial, the prosecution
witnesses testified on the following facts:

Acting upon a tip from an asset, a team, composed of PO2 Angelo Aguas, PO2
Vicente Barrameda, PO2 Rodrigo Igno (Igno) and then POl Rey Memoracion
(Memoracion), was formed by P/Insp. Gary Reyes to conduct a buy-bust operation.
Memoracion was designated as the poseur-buyer. He was also provided with a

P100.00 bill as marked money.[3]

On 8 July 2002, at around 6:30 p.m., the group proceeded to Palanan, Makati where
Memoracion spotted appellant standing along Curie Street. The rest of the team

members were strategically positioned in the vicinity.[%!

Memoracion, accompanied by an informant, was introduced to appellant as the
buyer of shabu. Appellant then asked Memoracion for money. The latter gave the
P100.00 bill to appellant who in turn took out one (1) plastic sachet containing white
crystalline substance from his pocket. Memoracion examined its contents. After
verifying that it was indeed shabu, he removed his bull cap as a signal to the back-

up team that the sale was consummated.[>]



Igno arrived at the scene, introduced himself as a police officer, and immediately
placed appellant under arrest. Igno apprised appellant of his constitutional rights in
Tagalog. Appellant was ordered to empty his pockets and the P100.00 buy-bust
money was recovered from him. He was then brought to the Drug Enforcement Unit

for investigation.[6] Meanwhile, the plastic sachet was brought to the Philippine
National Police (PNP) Southern Police Crime Laboratory for examination while a
"GAR" marking was placed on the P100.00 bill by Memoracion for later identification.
[7]

Police Inspector and Forensic Chemist Lourdeliza M. Gural (Gural) examined the
plastic sachet containing 0.02 gram of white crystalline substance. She later
prepared Report No. D-1094-2002, concluding therein that the specimen submitted

contained methylamphetamine hydrochloride.[8] P/Insp. Maria Ana R. Dagasdas
(Dagasdas) testified on said facts.

Appellant presented an entirely different and predictably exculpatory version. He
narrated that on 8 July 2002, at around 4:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m., he was walking
along Ampere Street in Palanan, Makati, when a white Tamaraw FX blocked his way.
Four (4) armed men in civilian clothes alighted from the vehicle and told appellant
that they will conduct a body search on him. Appellant was ordered to take off his
clothes and shoes. Finding nothing on appellant, the four men dragged him into
their vehicle. While appellant was shouting for help, somebody choked him from

behind, rendering him unconscious.[®] He was brought to the Criminal Investigation
Division (CID) where he was beaten up by the police and later detained at the

Makati City Jail.[10] Appellant further averred that the whole incident was witnessed
by residents in the area.[11]

On 27 March 2003, the trial court found appellant guilty and sentenced him to life

imprisonment and payment of a fine amounting to P500,000.00.[12] The trial court
ruled that the prosecution succeeded in proving the presence of all the elements of
the offense charged:

The plastic sachet containing white crystalline substance taken from the
accused was delivered and submitted to the PNP Crime Laboratory for
testing on 08 July 2002; immediately after it was turned over for
investigation and documentation. Said plastic sachet was delivered by
PO2 Costa and received by Officer Relos. x x x The markings placed by
the arresting officer prove[d] that the plastic sachet delivered for
laboratory examination is the same plastic sachet recovered from the
accused X X X.

The identity of the accused was positively established. In open court,
witnesses for the prosecution pointed to accused as the person arrested
by them after consummation of the buy-bust operation. This same
person, when asked of his identity identified himself as Boyet Sanchez.
The marked money found in the possession of the accused was likewise
positively identified by the police officers as the same one provided and

used for the operation.[13]



The appeal was originally brought to us. However, in a Resolution dated 6
September 2004, this Court ordered the transfer of the case to the Court of Appeal

pursuant to People v. Mateo.[14]

The Court of Appeals rendered a Decision[1>! affirming appellant's conviction. Both
the prosecution and the defense filed their separate manifestations and adopted the

same arguments in their Brief before the Court of Appeals. [16]

Appellant imputes grave error to the trial court in not acquitting him of the offense
charged based on reasonable doubt. Appellant denies peddling shabu and accuses
members of the CID in mauling him. He also capitalizes on the alleged mix-up by
the prosecution as to the location of the arrest, which he claimed was on Ampere
Street while his actual residence is on Curie Street. Lastly, appellant contests the
presentation of Dagasdas as the expert witness, instead of Gural who actually

examined the plastic sachet containing the alleged shabu.[17]

The elements necessary to establish a case for illegal sale of shabu are: (1) the
identity of the buyer and the seller, the object and the consideration; and (2) the

delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor.[18]

Memoracion, who acted as the poseur-buyer, categorically testified that he gave the
P100.00 marked money to appellant in exchange for one (1) plastic sachet of
shabu:

You mentioned that you were introduced to the accused as
in need of shabu , how did your asset tell that to him?
He introduced me to him as his friend, sir.

And how did he say that to the subject of your operation?
"Pare, kaibigan, ko gusto sanang bumili."
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And what was the answer of Boyet when you were
introduced to him as a friend of your asset who was in
need of shabu?

The suspect asked me for the money, sir.

And what did you tell him?
I got [sic] the money and gave it to him, sir.

How much money did you give [A]lyas Boyet at that time?
P100.00, sir.

And what is the relation of this bill to the money earlier
provided by your chief of office?
That was the buy bust money we used in our operation, sir.
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And after you delivered the money to Boyet, this P100.00
bill, can you tell the Honorable Court what[,] if any, did he
do at that time?

After he received the money, he got [one] 1 plastic sachet
of suspected shabu and handed it to me, sir.

>



